

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 19-0945  
 )  
 STANLEY LIGGINS, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
mnye@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	8
Statement of the Case .....	13
Argument	
I. Liggins’ rights to a fair trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and article I, section 9 of the Iowa Constitution were violated by juror misconduct and the district court’s failure to investigate the issue.....	13
II. The district erred by admitting the former testimony of Donna Adkins in violation of the hearsay rule and Liggins’ confrontation rights .....	15
III. W.H.’s testimony was not cumulative and should have been excluded pursuant to rule 5.403 because its probative value was outweighed by the risk of undue prejudice .....	23
IV. Error was preserved as to the entirety of the arguments that the district court should not have allowed Frank Reising Jr. and Antonio Holmes to testify (Sections IV and V of the opening brief) because citing to authority from social science not cited in the district court is not raising a new issue on appeal.....	24

V. Liggins was prejudiced by the court’s failure to exclude the testimony of Donna Adkins, W.H., Frank Reising, Jr. and Antonio Holmes as argued in sections II, III, IV, and V of the opening brief..... 27

VI. Liggins was prejudiced by the court’s exclusion of J.L.’s statements to Judy Gonzalez ..... 33

VII. The district court abused its discretion when it denied Liggins’ motion for a new trial ..... 36

VIII. Under the circumstances of this case, where the State had withheld exculpatory evidence and Liggins was retried nearly thirty years after the crime and after his opportunity to present exculpatory evidence was lost due to the death of witnesses, the district court erred in denying his motion to dismiss ..... 38

Conclusion..... 41

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 42

Certificate of Compliance..... 43

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Liggins v. State, No. 99-1188, 2000 WL 1827164 (Iowa Ct. App., Dec. 13, 2000) .....	40
Liggins v. State, No. 12-0399, 2013 WL5963013 (Iowa Ct. App., November 6, 2013) .....	24, 33, 40
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	26
New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325, 105 S.Ct. 733 (1985) .....	41
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 48 S.Ct. 564 (1928) .....	41
Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450 (1954) .....	14
State v. Ary, 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016) .....	36
State v. Bigley, 202 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 1972) .....	13-14
State v. Booth-Harris, 942 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2020).....	26
State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	20
State v. Buelow, 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020) .....	19
State v. Doolin, 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020).....	26
State v. Elliott, 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011) .....	22

State v. Ellis, 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998) .....	37
State v. Ernst, No. 18-1623, 2021 WL 297250 (Iowa Jan. 29, 2021).....	36-37
State v. Frank, 298 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1980) .....	14
State v. Jones, 791 So.2d 622 (La. 2001).....	17
State v. Kite, 513 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 1994).....	20
State v. Lange, 531 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1995).....	39
State v. Mann, 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	24-25
State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008) .....	36
State v. Pena, No. 12-0082 2013 WL 5745608 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2013) .....	27
State v. Reeves, 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003) .....	37, 38
State v. Russell, 893 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2017) .....	27, 33
State v. Taylor, 310 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1981) .....	25
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983) .....	25
State v. Trompeter, 555 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1996).....	39
State v. Watson, 620 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 2000) .....	13
United States v. DiNapoli, 8 F.3d 909 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	15-16
United States v. Gay, 774 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	27-28

United States v. Koon, 518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035, 135 L.Ed.2d 392 (1996).....	17
United States v. Saborit, 967 F.Supp. 1136 (N.D. Iowa 1997).....	28
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	26
Williams v. State, 7 A.3d 1038 (Md. 2010).....	16, 17
<u>Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p) .....	27
